

No. 20-256

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAVIAN MUNIZE JORDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FAMM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
FAMM FOUNDATION
1100 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700
mprice@famm.org

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
MEGAN B. KIERNAN
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
GLENN E. CHAPPELL*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. A Single Use, Carrying, or Possession of a
Firearm Cannot Support Multiple
Convictions Under Section 924(c).....3

 A. The text, structure, and purpose of the
statute foreclose multiple convictions for a
single use, carrying, or possession of a
firearm4

 B. The rule of lenity requires that any
remaining ambiguity about the statute’s
meaning be resolved in the defendant’s
favor9

II. The Decision Below Is of Practical and
National Significance..... 15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	9
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	9
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	14
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	6
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	6
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Cureton</i> , 739 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	15

<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 319 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	6
<i>United States v. Vichitvongsa</i> , 819 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 37(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 111(b).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 254 (1940).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	4, 7, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	4, 7, 16

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(iii)	4, 5, 7, 13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(i)	4, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	4, 5, 8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C) (2012).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(ii)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	4, 5, 10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1113	12
18 U.S.C. § 1114(3).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a)(2)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1513(b)(2)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2421 (1952).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	8
21 U.S.C. § 846	11
49 U.S.C. § 46503	12

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 51945, 6, 16

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 22,231 (1968)8

115 Cong. Rec. 34,838 (1969)8

Andrew D. Leipold, *Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?*, 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1579 (2019)17

Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, *The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings*, 7 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 33 (1994)17

Daniel S. Nagin et al., *Imprisonment and Reoffending*, 38 Crime & Just. 115 (2009)17

Eric Martin, *Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children*, 278 Nat'l Inst. Just. 10 (2017)17

Michael Tonry, *The Mostly Unintended Effects of Mandatory Penalties: Two Centuries of Consistent Findings*, 38 Crime & Just. 65 (2009)17

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Mandatory
Minimum Penalties for Firearms
Offenses in the Federal Criminal
Justice System* (Mar. 2018),
<https://bit.ly/30CviUh> 18
